YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted September 5 - 10, 2023
Margin of Error  +4.1%
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2. Do you have any children?
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3. What is the ideal total number of children you would like to eventually have?
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4. How many grandchildren have you had?
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5. Do you have any grandchildren?

Calculated based on responses to the prior question
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6. What is the ideal total number of grandchildren you would like to eventually have?
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7. How many siblings have you had?
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8. Before you found out you were expecting your first child, did the following person ever pressure you to have
children due to their desire for grandchildren? If the question does not apply to you, select "Not applicable."
Asked of parents

Not

Yes No Not sure applicable
Your mother 12% 72% 2% 14%
Your father 7% 75% 3% 15%
The mother of your partner 11% 69% 5% 16%
The father of your partner 7% 71% 3% 19%

9. Has the following person ever pressured you to have children due to their desire for grandchildren? If the
question does not apply to you, select "Not applicable."
Asked of people who are not parents

Not

Yes No Not sure applicable
Your mother 21% 56% 4% 19%
Your father 8% 64% 3% 24%
The mother of your partner 9% 42% 4% 45%
The father of your partner 3% 46% 3% 48%

10. How much of a role, if any, did pressure to have children from the following play in your decision to have
children?

Asked of parents
A major A minor
role role No role Not sure
Your partner 25% 16% 56% 3%
Your parents 9% 11% 77% 3%
The parents of your partner 6% 8% 81% 5%
Friends who are parents 4% 10% 82% 3%
Friends who are not parents 3% 7% 85% 4%
Society 6% 13% 78% 4%
Your colleagues 3% 6% 87% 3%

11. Do you think it is generally a good thing or a bad thing for parents who desire grandchildren to pressure their
children to have children of their own?
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12. Which of the following have you. .. ?

Asked of grandparents
Being a
Being a grandpar- Both
parent ent equally Not sure
Enjoyed more 20% 25% 51% 5%
Thought is easier 11% 67% 16% 6%

Interviewing Dates September 5 - 10, 2023

Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.538, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.844.

Number of respondents 1000

Margin of error =+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)

Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 61 questions not reported.
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September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Number of Children
How many children have you had?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
0 37% 39% 35% 65% 36% 30% 21% 36% 27% 35% *
1 17% 19% 15% 20% 22% 14% 15% 16% 26% 20% *
2 22% 21% 23% 13% 21% 21% 32% 24% 23% 20% *
3 14% 12% 17% 2% 13% 18% 21% 14% 15% 17% *
4 6% 6% 6% 0% 3% 10% % 7% 5% 6% *
5 3% 2% 4% 0% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% *
6 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% *
7 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
8 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
9 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
10 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
11 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
12 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
13 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
14 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
15 or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (996) (434) (562) (123) (224) (375) (274) (622) (118) (172) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
0 37% 45% 39% 24% 39% 20% 36% 38% 29% 48% 28% 32% 45%
1 17% 15% 15% 23% 23% 16% 18% 15% 22% 17% 20% 19% 11%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents

September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
2 22% 22% 19% 26% 20% 33% 20% 21% 30% 19% 22% 25% 20%
3 14% 12% 13% 19% 11% 20% 11% 18% 15% 9% 19% 14% 14%
4 6% 4% 9% 4% 4% 8% 9% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 8%
5 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1%
6 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
7 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
8 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
9 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
10 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
11 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
12 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
13 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
14 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
15 or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 102% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (996)  (344)  (379) (273) (342)  (336) (414) (306) (184) (182) (216) (378)  (220)




YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Parent
Do you have any children?
Calculated based on responses to the prior question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 61% 65% 35% 64% 70% 79% 64% 73% 65% *
No 37% 39% 35% 65% 36% 30% 21% 36% 27% 35% *
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (434) (562) (123) (224) (375) (274) (622) (118) (172) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 63% 55% 61% 76% 61% 80% 64% 62% 71% 52% 2% 68% 55%
No 37% 45% 39% 24% 39% 20% 36% 38% 29% 48% 28% 32% 45%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (344) (379) (273) (342) (336) (414) (306) (184) (182) (216) (378) (220)
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September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Ideal Number of Children
What is the ideal total number of children you would like to eventually have?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
0 26% 22% 30% 16% 23% 31% 32% 29% 21% 16% *
1 13% 15% 10% 17% 13% 11% 10% 12% 14% 14% *
2 27% 27% 27% 31% 29% 23% 29% 29% 21% 21% *
3 15% 14% 16% 10% 16% 17% 17% 14% 19% 21% *
4 9% 12% % 13% 9% 10% 6% 8% 11% 18% *
5 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% *
6 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% *
7 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% *
8 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% *
9 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
10 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% *
11 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
12 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
13 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
14 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
15 or more 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% *
Not sure 4% 6% 3% 6% 5% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% *
Totals 99% 98% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (996) (434) (562) (124) (223) (375) (274) (622) (118) (172) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
0 26% 31% 25% 22% 29% 22% 28% 26% 20% 26% 26% 25% 29%
1 13% 12% 10% 18% 17% 11% 14% 12% 15% 10% 15% 15% 9%

continued on the next page ...
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September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
2 27% 29% 24% 29% 29% 32% 23% 27% 36% 26% 28% 28% 26%
3 15% 12% 15% 19% 15% 16% 12% 19% 14% 15% 15% 16% 14%
4 9% 9% 12% 6% 4% 10% 11% 9% 9% 15% 6% 6% 13%
5 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1%
6 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%
7 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
8 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
9 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
10 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
11 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
12 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
13 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
14 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
15 or more 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 4% 3% % 2% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 102% 100% 100% 98% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (996)  (345)  (378) (273)  (342)  (336) (415) (306) (184) (182) (216) (377)  (221)
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September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Number of Grandchildren
How many grandchildren have you had?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
0 68% 70% 67% 95% 94% 56% 33% 64% 68% 78% *
1 6% 4% ™% 1% 3% 11% 6% 6% 6% 7% *
2 4% 4% 5% 0% 1% 4% 11% 5% 3% 3% *
3 5% 4% 5% 0% 0% % 10% 5% 5% 2% *
4 4% 5% 4% 0% 0% 6% 11% 5% 3% 3% *
5 3% 2% 3% 0% 0% 2% 8% 3% 1% 2% *
6 3% 3% 3% 1% 0% 4% 6% 3% 6% 0% *
7 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% *
8 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 4% 3% 3% 0% 1% *
9 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% *
10 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% *
11 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% *
12 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% *
13 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% *
14 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% *
15 or more 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% *
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% *
Totals 101% 101% 102% 99% 99% 101% 99% 98% 98% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (433) (561) (124) (222) (374) (274) (620) (118) (172) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
0 68% 75% 73% 53% 71% 50% 64% 71% 74% 63% 64% 75%
1 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 5% % 5%

continued on the next page ...
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September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
2 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5%
3 5% 3% 3% 8% 3% 7% 6% 4% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4%
4 4% 3% 3% 8% 4% 8% 5% 3% 6% 1% 8% 5% 3%
5 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3%
6 3% 5% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
7 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
8 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0%
9 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
10 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
11 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
12 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
13 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
14 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
15 or more 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Not sure 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 98% 102% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994)  (345) (377) (272)  (342) (335) (413) (306) (184) (182) (216) (375)  (221)




YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Grandparent
Do you have any grandchildren?
Calculated based on responses to the prior question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 31% 29% 33% 3% 4% 44% 67% 35% 28% 22% *
No 68% 70% 67% 95% 94% 56% 33% 64% 68% 78% *
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (433) (561) (124) (222) (374) (274) (620) (118) (172) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 31% 25% 26% 45% 27% 50% 34% 29% 29% 26% 37% 35% 23%
No 68% 75% 73% 53% 1% 50% 64% 71% 1% 74% 63% 64% 75%
Not sure 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (345) (377) (272) (342) (335) (413) (306) (184) (182) (216) (375) (221)




YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents

September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Ideal Number of Grandchildren
What is the ideal total number of grandchildren you would like to eventually have?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
0 26% 25% 27% 22% 27% 27% 26% 29% 17% 16% *
1 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 9% *
2 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 11% 9% 10% 8% 11% *
3 6% 4% 8% 3% 6% % 8% 6% 4% 10% *
4 14% 15% 12% 13% 17% 10% 15% 15% 11% 8% *
5 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% *
6 7% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 6% 9% 10% *
7 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% *
8 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% *
9 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6% *
10 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% *
11 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% *
12 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1% 0% *
13 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
14 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% *
15 or more 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 9% 4% *
Not sure 14% 16% 11% 20% 15% 13% 7% 13% 19% 9% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (991) (434) (557) (124) (220) (375) (272) (619) (118) (170) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
0 26% 31% 25% 20% 29% 19% 27% 25% 23% 27% 25% 22% 32%
1 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% % 4% 4%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
2 10% 11% 8% 12% 12% 9% 11% 12% 8% 13% 9% 11% 8%
3 6% 4% 7% 8% 3% % 6% 6% 8% 5% 9% 6% 4%
4 14% 13% 13% 15% 16% 16% 12% 10% 21% 10% 14% 17% 11%
5 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 4% % 6% 4%
6 7% 9% % 5% 7% % % % 7% 4% % % 8%
7 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
8 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%
9 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 0% 1% 2%
10 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 6% 1% 3% 4%
11 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
12 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 0%
13 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
14 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
15 or more 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Not sure 14% 11% 19% 9% 12% 13% 15% 15% 6% 11% 12% 15% 16%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 102% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (991) (343) (376) (272) (340) (334) (412) (306) (184) (181) (215) (374) (221)




YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

7. Number of Siblings
How many siblings have you had?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
0 9% 12% % 14% 6% 8% 10% 10% 3% 10% *
1 24% 25% 23% 19% 35% 19% 25% 28% 13% 12% *
2 23% 23% 23% 26% 26% 24% 16% 25% 14% 22% *
3 17% 16% 18% 20% 15% 16% 18% 17% 21% 17% *
4 10% 9% 11% 9% 6% 11% 12% 8% 15% 13% *
5 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 9% 5% 9% 17% *
6 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 9% 1% *
7 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% *
8 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% *
9 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 8% 0% *
10 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% *
11 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
12 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% *
13 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
14 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% *
15 or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% *
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 98% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (433) (563) (124) (223) (375) (274) (622) (118) (172) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
0 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% % 9% 8% 11% 5% 12% 9% 11%
1 24% 26% 22% 25% 29% 22% 17% 28% 32% 26% 21% 23% 29%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents

September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
2 23% 25% 21% 23% 20% 29% 23% 27% 24% 25% 22% 22% 23%
3 17% 16% 19% 16% 17% 15% 20% 14% 15% 21% 16% 19% 13%
4 10% 8% 11% 9% 9% 12% 9% 11% 7% 8% 11% 10% 10%
5 7% 6% 9% 6% 3% % 10% 3% 4% 7% 8% % 6%
6 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 1%
7 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
8 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
9 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1%
10 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
11 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
12 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
13 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
14 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
15 or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 98% 98% 99% 100% 98% 100% 98% 100% 98% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (996)  (345)  (379) (272)  (342)  (336) (414) (306) (184) (182) (215) (378)  (221)




YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

8A. Pressure To Have Grandchildren - Among Parents — Your mother
Before you found out you were expecting your first child, did the following person ever pressure you to have children due to their desire for grandchildren? If

the question does not apply to you, select "Not applicable.”

Asked of parents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 12% 12% 12% * 26% 7% 5% 9% * 19% *
No 2% 1% 73% * 62% 80% 78% 76% * 66% *
Not sure 2% 3% 2% * 2% 1% 3% 3% * 3% *
Not applicable 14% 14% 14% * 11% 11% 13% 12% * 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% * 101% 99% 99% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (678) (281) (397) (42) (147) (264) (225) (429) (85) (128) (36)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 12% 8% 13% 13% 12% 9% 6% 19% 15% 19% 10% 11% 11%
No 72% 70% 74% 71% 69% 80% 74% 66% 71% 67% 69% 75% 72%
Not sure 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 0%
Not applicable 14% 18% 10% 15% 15% 10% 17% 12% 13% 11% 18% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (678) (220) (248) (210) (217) (265) (275) (210) (140) (116) (163) (264) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

8B. Pressure To Have Grandchildren - Among Parents — Your father
Before you found out you were expecting your first child, did the following person ever pressure you to have children due to their desire for grandchildren? If

the question does not apply to you, select "Not applicable.”

You

Asked of parents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 7% 10% 4% * 17% 3% 3% 4% * 11% *
No 75% 1% 78% * 70% 80% 80% 78% * 70% *
Not sure 3% 6% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 3% * 11% *
Not applicable 15% 13% 17% * 12% 16% 15% 15% * 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (678) (281) (397) (42) (147) (264) (225) (430) (85) (127) (36)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 7% 9% 4% 8% 9% 4% 4% 10% 9% 14% 2% 7% 6%
No 75% 2% 79% 2% 75% 81% 2% 75% 75% 68% 76% 75% 7%
Not sure 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 6% 5% 2% 2%
Not applicable 15% 15% 14% 17% 12% 14% 20% 14% 11% 12% 17% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (678) (221) (247) (210) (218) (264) (276) (210) (140) (117) (162) (264) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

8C. Pressure To Have Grandchildren - Among Parents — The mother of your partner
Before you found out you were expecting your first child, did the following person ever pressure you to have children due to their desire for grandchildren? If

the question does not apply to you, select "Not applicable.”

You

Asked of parents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 11% 12% 10% * 27% 4% 5% 9% * 19% *
No 69% 66% 71% * 58% 79% 73% 2% * 61% *
Not sure 5% 9% 1% * 6% 2% 4% 5% * 8% *
Not applicable 16% 14% 17% * 10% 15% 18% 14% * 13% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% * 101% 100% 100% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (677) (280) (397) (41) (147) (264) (225) (428) (85) (128) (36)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 11% 12% 9% 11% 13% 6% 9% 15% 12% 16% 10% 8% 15%
No 69% 66% 73% 67% 66% 76% 68% 68% 65% 64% 67% 74% 64%
Not sure 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 9% 5% 6% 3% %
Not applicable 16% 16% 15% 17% 14% 14% 19% 13% 14% 15% 18% 16% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (677) (219) (248) (210) (216) (265) (275) (210) (140) (115) (163) (264) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

8D. Pressure To Have Grandchildren - Among Parents — The father of your partner
Before you found out you were expecting your first child, did the following person ever pressure you to have children due to their desire for grandchildren? If

the question does not apply to you, select "Not applicable.”

You

Asked of parents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 7% 8% 6% * 22% 1% 1% 5% * 14% *
No 1% 69% 73% * 59% 79% 76% 74% * 67% *
Not sure 3% 5% 2% * 6% 3% 3% 4% * 2% *
Not applicable 19% 19% 19% * 14% 17% 19% 17% * 17% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% * 101% 100% 99% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (678) (281) (397) (42) (146) (264) (226) (429) (85) (128) (36)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 7% 9% 5% 7% 11% 3% 5% 9% 10% 7% 4% 6% 13%
No 71% 66% 74% 2% 64% 80% 71% 70% 70% 75% 69% 73% 66%
Not sure 3% 1% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2%
Not applicable 19% 23% 17% 17% 21% 15% 22% 17% 16% 17% 21% 18% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (678) (220) (248) (210) (217) (265) (275) (210) (140) (117) (163) (263) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

9A. Pressure to Have Grandchildren - Among Non-Parents — Your mother

You

Has the following person ever pressured you to have children due to their desire for grandchildren? If the question does not apply to you, select "Not

applicable."

Asked of people who are not parents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 21% 19% 22% * * 15% * 23% * * *
No 56% 51% 62% * * 63% * 55% * * *
Not sure 4% 6% 2% * * 2% * 2% * * *
Not applicable 19% 24% 14% * * 20% * 20% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (308) (147) (161) (81) (75) (107) (45) (185) (33) (43) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 21% 24% 16% * 26% * 17% * * * * 22% *
No 56% 50% 69% * 55% * 54% * * * * 52% *
Not sure 4% 8% 2% * 3% * 2% * * * * 2% *
Not applicable 19% 19% 13% * 17% * 26% * * * * 24% *
Totals 100%  101%  100% * 101% * 99% * * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (308) (122) (127) (59) (122) (66) (138) (90) (43) (64) (49) (110) (85)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

9B. Pressure to Have Grandchildren - Among Non-Parents — Your father

You

Has the following person ever pressured you to have children due to their desire for grandchildren? If the question does not apply to you, select "Not

applicable."

Asked of people who are not parents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 8% 8% 9% * * 5% * 8% * * *
No 64% 62% 67% * * 75% * 67% * * *
Not sure 3% 2% 3% * * 3% * 2% * * *
Not applicable 24% 27% 21% * * 18% * 23% * * *
Totals 99% 99% 100% * * 101% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (307) (147) (160) (81) (75) (106) (45) (185) (32) (43) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 8% 14% 4% * 11% * 9% * * * * 8% *
No 64% 58% 74% * 66% * 53% * * * * 61% *
Not sure 3% 2% 3% * 5% * 4% * * * * 4% *
Not applicable 24% 26% 18% * 19% * 34% * * * * 27% *
Totals 99%  100% 99% * 101% * 100% * * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (307) (121) (127) (59) (122) (66) (137) (90) (43) (64) (49) (109) (85)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

9C. Pressure to Have Grandchildren - Among Non-Parents — The mother of your partner

You

Has the following person ever pressured you to have children due to their desire for grandchildren? If the question does not apply to you, select "Not

applicable."

Asked of people who are not parents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 9% 7% 11% * * 4% * 10% * * *
No 42% 39% 45% * * 51% * 42% * * *
Not sure 4% 7% 1% * * 0% * 1% * * *
Not applicable 45% 47% 43% * * 44% * 47% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 99% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (307) (147) (160) (81) (75) (106) (45) (185) (32) (43) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 9% 10% 4% * 10% * 4% * * * * 10% *
No 42% 39% 44% * 40% * 33% * * * * 40% *
Not sure 4% 10% 0% * 4% * 3% * * * * 1% *
Not applicable 45% 41% 51% * 46% * 60% * * * * 49% *
Totals 100%  100% 99% * 100% * 100% * * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (307) (121) (127) (59) (122) (66) (137) (90) (43) (64) (49) (109) (85)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

9D. Pressure to Have Grandchildren - Among Non-Parents — The father of your partner

You

Has the following person ever pressured you to have children due to their desire for grandchildren? If the question does not apply to you, select "Not

applicable."

Asked of people who are not parents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 3% 3% 3% * * 0% * 2% * * *
No 46% 42% 51% * * 57% * 47% * * *
Not sure 3% 4% 1% * * 0% * 1% * * *
Not applicable 48% 51% 45% * * 43% * 49% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * 99% * * *
Unweighted N (307) (147) (160) (81) (75) (107) (44) (184) (33) (43) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 3% 6% 0% * 4% * 1% * * * * 1% *
No 46% 40% 50% * 42% * 36% * * * * 52% *
Not sure 3% 4% 0% * 2% * 3% * * * * 3% *
Not applicable 48% 50% 49% * 52% * 60% * * * * 44% *
Totals 100%  100% 99% * 100% * 100% * * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (307) (121) (127) (59) (121) (66) (137) (90) (43) (83) (49) (110) (85)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10A. Role of Pressure in Decision To Have Children — Your partner

How much of a role, if any, did pressure to have children from the following play in your decision to have children?

Asked of parents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A major role 25% 33% 19% * 31% 17% 29% 28% * 26% *

A minor role 16% 16% 15% * 19% 12% 11% 15% * 18% *

No role 56% 47% 64% * 43% 69% 58% 54% * 55% *

Not sure 3% 4% 2% * 2% 2% 2% * 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (679) (283) (396) (42) (146) (266) (225) (429) (85) (128) (37)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A major role 25% 24% 23% 29% 25% 28% 21% 24% 38% 21% 28% 24% 27%
A minor role 16% 19% 16% 12% 20% 9% 14% 21% 15% 24% 14% 13% 17%
No role 56% 54% 61% 52% 49% 61% 64% 50% 45% 54% 55% 59% 55%
Not sure 3% 2% 0% 7% 6% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (679) (220) (248) (211) (218) (266) (274) (211) (141) (118) (162) (264) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10B. Role of Pressure in Decision To Have Children — Your parents

How much of a role, if any, did pressure to have children from the following play in your decision to have children?

Asked of parents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A major role 9% 11% 7% * 23% 2% 1% 7% * 18% *

A minor role 11% 14% 9% * 18% 6% 6% 12% * 14% *

No role 7% 70% 83% * 52% 90% 92% 80% * 64% *

Not sure 3% 5% 1% * 2% 0% 2% * 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 99% 101% * 99% *
Unweighted N (681) (283) (398) (42) (147) (266) (226) (431) (85) (128) (37)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A major role 9% 12% 6% 10% 8% 6% 10% 6% 14% 16% 8% 8% 9%
A minor role 11% 14% 11% 9% 14% % % 14% 16% 11% 15% 9% 12%
No role 77% 71% 82% 75% 71% 87% 82% 74% 66% 2% 74% 80% 77%
Not sure 3% 3% 0% 6% 7% 1% 1% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (681) (221) (249) (211) (219) (266) (276) (211) (141) (118) (164) (264) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10C. Role of Pressure in Decision To Have Children — The parents of your partner
How much of a role, if any, did pressure to have children from the following play in your decision to have children?
Asked of parents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major role 6% 8% 5% * 17% 1% 1% 6% * 16% *
A minor role 8% 9% 6% * 17% 5% 3% 8% * 12% *
No role 81% 75% 87% * 59% 92% 94% 84% * 68% *
Not sure 5% 8% 2% * 2% 2% 2% * 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (680) (282) (398) (42) (147) (266) (225) (431) (85) (127) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A major role 6% 10% 5% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 13% 12% 5% 4% 8%
A minor role 8% 10% 5% 8% 10% 3% 6% 9% 12% 6% 12% 4% 11%
No role 81% 75% 89% 78% 73% 91% 85% 80% 71% 76% 7% 87% 79%
Not sure 5% 6% 1% 9% 9% 2% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (680) (221) (248) (211) (219) (266) (275) (211) (141) (117) (164) (264) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10D. Role of Pressure in Decision To Have Children — Friends who are parents
How much of a role, if any, did pressure to have children from the following play in your decision to have children?
Asked of parents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major role 4% 7% 2% * 0% 1% 4% * 8% *
A minor role 10% 12% 9% * 22% 7% 5% 10% * 19% *
No role 82% 7% 87% * 65% 90% 94% 85% * 70% *
Not sure 3% 4% 2% * 3% 1% 1% * 3% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 101% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (681) (283) (398) (42) (147) (266) (226) (431) (85) (128) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A major role 4% 9% 1% 4% 7% 1% 2% 6% 8% 5% 5% 2% 7%
A minor role 10% 12% 11% 8% 10% 8% 10% 10% 16% 10% 13% 8% 12%
No role 82% 75% 87% 83% 7% 89% 86% 80% 76% 79% 80% 86% 80%
Not sure 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 1% 5% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (681) (221) (249) (211) (219) (266) (276) (211) (141) (118) (164) (264) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10E. Role of Pressure in Decision To Have Children — Friends who are not parents
How much of a role, if any, did pressure to have children from the following play in your decision to have children?
Asked of parents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major role 3% 6% 1% * 0% 0% 3% * 6% *
A minor role 7% 10% 6% * 21% 3% 2% 7% * 13% *
No role 85% 78% 91% * 68% 95% 96% 88% * 75% *
Not sure 4% 6% 2% * 2% 2% 1% * 7% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 99% * 101% *
Unweighted N (680) (282) (398) (41) (147) (266) (226) (430) (85) (128) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A major role 3% 6% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1% 3% 9% 4% 4% 1% 8%
A minor role 7% 9% 6% 8% 10% 6% 6% 6% 14% 6% 12% 5% 8%
No role 85% 81% 92% 80% 79% 92% 87% 85% 7% 83% 83% 88% 84%
Not sure 4% 5% 1% 7% 7% 2% 5% 5% 0% 7% 1% 6% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (680) (221) (249) (210) (219) (265) (276) (211) (140) (117) (164) (264) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10F. Role of Pressure in Decision To Have Children — Society
How much of a role, if any, did pressure to have children from the following play in your decision to have children?
Asked of parents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major role 6% 6% 5% * 14% 2% 2% 6% * 6% *
A minor role 13% 14% 12% * 17% 7% 8% 13% * 16% *
No role 78% 74% 81% * 60% 88% 89% 79% * 74% *
Not sure 4% 6% 2% * 9% 3% 1% 2% * 5% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (679) (281) (398) (41) (147) (266) (225) (429) (85) (128) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A major role 6% 8% 4% 5% 7% 2% 3% 5% 12% 4% 8% 3% 9%
A minor role 13% 14% 13% 11% 17% 9% 10% 14% 18% 21% 12% 12% 10%
No role 78% 74% 81% 78% 70% 86% 83% 74% 69% 73% 7% 80% 78%
Not sure 4% 4% 1% 7% 6% 3% 4% 6% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (679)  (219)  (249) (211)  (217) (266) (275) (211) (141) (116) (164) (264)  (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10G. Role of Pressure in Decision To Have Children — Your colleagues
How much of a role, if any, did pressure to have children from the following play in your decision to have children?
Asked of parents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A major role 3% 6% 1% * 7% 0% 0% 2% * 10% *
A minor role 6% 8% 5% * 15% 2% 2% 7% * 7% *
No role 87% 82% 92% * 71% 96% 97% 89% * 77% *
Not sure 3% 5% 2% * % 2% 1% 1% * 6% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (680) (283) (397) (42) (147) (266) (225) (431) (84) (128) (37)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A major role 3% % 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 7% 7% 3% 1% %
A minor role 6% 9% 6% 4% 7% 3% 2% 9% 10% 11% 8% 3% 5%
No role 87% 81% 92% 87% 81% 94% 92% 83% 82% 80% 85% 92% 87%
Not sure 3% 3% 1% 6% 6% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (680) (220) (249) (211) (218) (266) (275) (211) (141) (118) (163) (264) (135)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Good or Bad To Pressure for Grandchildren
Do you think it is generally a good thing or a bad thing for parents who desire grandchildren to pressure their children to have children of their own?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good 10% 16% 4% 21% 14% 5% 2% 6% 19% 24% *
Bad 53% 43% 63% 46% 53% 54% 59% 58% 36% 41% *
Neither good nor bad 31% 34% 28% 25% 28% 36% 34% 31% 39% 30% *
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (437) (562) (125) (225) (375) (274) (622) (121) (172) (84)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good 10% 12% 4% 15% 12% 8% 9% 9% 17% 11% 10% 8% 12%
Bad 53% 58% 57% 42% 60% 49% 51% 57% 53% 54% 57% 51% 53%
Neither good nor bad 31% 26% 34% 34% 24% 37% 33% 32% 27% 31% 28% 35% 29%
Not sure 6% 4% 5% 9% 3% 6% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (346) (3879) (274) (342) (337) (416) (307) (185) (182) (218) (377) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
12A. Comparing Parenting and Grandparenting — Enjoyed more
Which of the following have you...?
Asked of grandparents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Being a parent 20% 29% 12% * * 21% 16% 20% * * *
Being a grandparent 25% 22% 27% * * 22% 27% 26% * * *
Both equally 51% 43% 57% * * 51% 52% 50% * * *
Not sure 5% 6% 4% * * 6% 4% 5% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% * * 100% 99% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (365) (150) (215) (5) (13) (157) (190) (266) (41) (42) (16)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Being a parent 20% 18% 15% 25% 19% 19% 17% 29% * * * 18% *
Being a grandparent 25% 25% 18% 31% 25% 30% 21% 24% * * * 25% *
Both equally 51% 49% 63% 42% 48% 48% 55% 44% * * * 54% *
Not sure 5% 8% 4% 3% 8% 3% 7% 3% * * * 3% *
Totals 101%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (365) (1086) (115) (144) (110) (185) (160) (109) (67) (62) (93) (148) (62)




YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
12B. Comparing Parenting and Grandparenting — Thought is easier
Which of the following have you...?
Asked of grandparents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Being a parent 11% 13% 9% * * 13% 6% 9% * * *
Being a grandparent 67% 65% 70% * * 70% 70% 71% * * *
Both equally 16% 17% 15% * * 13% 20% 13% * * *
Not sure 6% 5% 6% * * 4% 5% % * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 101% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (372) (154) (218) (5) (12) (158) (197) (268) (42) (45) (17)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Being a parent 11% 16% 4% 13% 14% 11% 11% 14% * * * 8% *
Being a grandparent 67% 58% 1% 1% 62% 3% 59% 74% * * * 66% *
Both equally 16%  20%  18%  11%  17% 12% 22% 7% * * * 21% *
Not sure 6% 5% % 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% * * * 5% *
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (372)  (108)  (116)  (148)  (114) (187) (161) (111) (69) (64) (95) (149) (64)
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YouGov Survey: Parents and Grandparents
September 5 - 10, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 5 - 10, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.538, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.844.

1000
=+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.

You
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